

No. 21-666

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PARKER WAICHMAN, LLP, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

ARNOLD LEVIN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN J. HERMAN
HERMAN, HERMAN & KATZ,
LLC
820 O'Keefe Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70113
(504) 581-4892

RICHARD J. SERPE
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD J.
SERPE, PC
580 E. Main Street,
Suite 310
Norfolk, VA 23510
(757) 233-0009

ARNOLD LEVIN
SANDRA L. DUGGAN
Counsel of Record
LEVIN SEDRAN & BERMAN LLP
510 Walnut Street, Suite 500
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 592-1500
sduggan@lfsblaw.com

PATRICK SHANAN MONTOYA
COLSON HICKS EIDSON
255 Alhambra Circle, PH
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 476-7400

Class Counsel – Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	18
I. There Is No Circuit Split on the Question Presented.....	19
II. This Case Does Not Warrant this Court's Review	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y,</i> 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	20
<i>Blum v. Stenson,</i> 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,</i> 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	6, 19, 21
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Dunkle,</i> 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	6, 14, 26
<i>Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus,</i> 113 U.S. 116 (1885)	5, 21
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart,</i> 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	3
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at Florida Everglades on December 29, 1972,</i> 549 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1977)	6, 22, 23, 24
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 424 F. Supp. 3d 456 (E.D. La. 2020)	5, 14, 16
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 626 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....	7
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 742 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2014)	10

<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods.</i>	
<i>Liab. Litig.</i> ,	
753 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods.</i>	
<i>Liab. Litig.</i> ,	
811 Fed. Appx. 910 (5th Cir. Jul. 9, 2020).....	4
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods.</i>	
<i>Liab. Litig.</i> ,	
894 F. Supp. 2d 819, (E.D. La. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 742	
F.3d 576 & 753 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2014)	9, 10
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods.</i>	
<i>Liab. Litig.</i> ,	
2010 WL 1445684 (E.D. La. Apr. 8, 2010).....	9
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods.</i>	
<i>Liab. Litig.</i> ,	
2014 WL 4809520 (E.D. La. Sept. 26, 2014).....	10
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods.</i>	
<i>Liab. Litig.</i> ,	
2017 WL 1476595 (E.D. La. Apr. 21, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> ,	
811 Fed. Appx. 910 (5th Cir. Jul. 9, 2020).....	10
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods.</i>	
<i>Liab. Litig.</i> ,	
2017 WL 5971622 (E.D. La. Nov. 30, 2017)	8
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods.</i>	
<i>Liab. Litig.</i> ,	
2018 WL 279629 (E.D. La. Jan. 2, 2018)	9-10
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods.</i>	
<i>Liab. Litig.</i> ,	
2019 WL 7558265 (E.D. La. Feb. 4, 2019) ..	7, 8, 16

<i>In re Diet Drugs,</i> 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6, 22, 23, 25
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.,</i> 764 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 Sup. Ct. 1455 (2015)	19-20, 23
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.,</i> 835 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2016)	6, 22
<i>In re Showa Denko K.K. L-Tryptophan Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.-II,</i> 953 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,</i> 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	6, 14
<i>Landis v. North American Co.,</i> 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	23
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,</i> 396 U.S. 375 (1970)	6, 21
<i>Miroyan v. United States,</i> 99 S. Ct. 18 (1978)	20
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter,</i> 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	24
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank,</i> 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	5-6, 21, 26
<i>Trustees v. Greenough,</i> 105 U.S. 527 (1881)	5, 21
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Baker,</i> 195 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1951)	22

Statutes & Other Authorities:

28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	23
Eldon E. Fallon, <i>Common Benefit Fees in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 74 La. L. Rev. 371 (2014)	23
Fed. Rule Civ. P. 23(h).....	1
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Awarding Attorneys' Fees and Managing Fee Litigation</i> (2d ed. 2005)	22
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH § 10.1 (Fed. Jud. Ctr. 2004)	23
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH, § 14.121 (Fed. Jud. Ctr. 2004)	22
